

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]  
No. 09-5171

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellant

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE USA, LLP,  
Appellee

-----  
DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
Intervenor

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938  
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

*Attorneys*  
*Tax Division*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Post Office Box 502*  
*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS  
*United States Attorney*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases . . . . . | i   |
| Table of contents . . . . .                                     | iii |
| Table of authorities . . . . .                                  | vi  |
| Glossary . . . . .  | xi  |
| Jurisdictional statement . . . . .                              | 1   |
| Statement of the issues . . . . .                               | 3   |
| Statutes and regulations . . . . .                              | 4   |
| Statement of the case . . . . .                                 | 6   |
| Statement of facts . . . . .                                    | 7   |
| A. Background . . . . .   | 7   |
| B. The subpoena issued to Dow’s independent auditor . . . . .   | 9   |
| C. The withheld documents . . . . .                             | 10  |
| a. 1993 Deloitte financial-audit document . . . . .             | 12  |
| b. 1998 and 2005 Dow tax-advice documents . . . . .             | 12  |
| D. District Court proceedings . . . . .                         | 14  |
| E. District Court order . . . . .                               | 17  |
| Summary of argument . . . . .                                   | 19  |

**Page**

**Argument:**

The District Court erred in concluding that documents relied on, and generated by, an independent auditor during a regular financial audit mandated by the federal securities laws are protected from disclosure by the work-product doctrine . . . . . 22

Standard of Review . . . . . 22

A. Introduction . . . . . 23

    1. The work-product doctrine . . . . . 23

    2. Inapplicability of the work-product doctrine to tax-accrual work papers . . . . . 25

B. The District Court’s determination that a document generated by an independent auditor during a financial audit is litigation work product lacks legal and factual support . . . . . 29

    1. An independent auditor is not a party representative . . . . . 32

    2. Independent auditors generate workpapers in order to satisfy their public obligations under the federal securities laws, not in anticipation of litigation . . . . . 34

- v -

**Page**

3. The District Court erred as a matter of law because it failed to analyze the function of the document created by the independent auditor, and instead extended work-product protection based solely on the document’s content . . . . . 37

C. Any work-product protection that Dow’s tax advice may have enjoyed was waived when Dow shared that advice with its independent auditor . . . . . 40

1. Under this Court’s work-product-waiver test, the District Court should have concluded that Dow had waived any work-product protection in the three withheld documents . . . . . 43

2. The District Court’s contrary decision cannot withstand scrutiny . . . . . 48

Conclusion . . . . . 56

Certificate of compliance . . . . . 57

Certificate of service . . . . . 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Andantech LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .                                | 8          |
| <i>Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .                              | 43         |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .                  | 23         |
| <i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006) . . . . .                        | 8          |
| * <i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young, Chtd. v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .                 | 37         |
| * <i>Diasonics Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. C-83-4584-RFP, 1986 WL 53402 (N.D. Cal., June 15, 1986) . . . . . | 54         |
| <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .                                | 8          |
| <i>First Fed. Sav. Bank of Hegewisch v. United States</i> , 55 Fed Cl. 263 (2003) . . . . .                   | 41         |
| <i>Grand Jury, In re</i> , 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .   | 41         |
| <i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) . . . . .   | 8          |
| <i>Gutter v. E.I. Dupont &amp; Co.</i> , No. 95-CV-2152, 1998 WL 2017926 (S.D. Fla., May 18, 1998) . . . . .  | 54         |
| <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) . . . . .  | 30, 32, 33 |
| * <i>Medinol, Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . .                  | 51, 53, 54 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .           | 54, 55     |
| <i>Multi-Piece Rim Prods. Liab. Litig., In re.</i> , 653 F.2d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . .                  | 2          |
| * Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.  |            |

**Cases (continued):**

|   |   |                                       |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|
|   | <i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co.</i> ,        |                                       |
|   | 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992) . . . . .                              | 25, 38                                |
|   | <i>Newton, In re</i> , 718 F.2d 1015 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .     | 35                                    |
|   | <i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 320 F.3d 282             |                                       |
|   | (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .  | 8                                     |
|   | <i>Oleck v. Fischer</i> , 623 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .     | 44                                    |
|   | <i>Pegasus Fund, Inc. v. Laraneta</i> , 617 F.2d 1335               |                                       |
|   | (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .   | 44                                    |
|   | <i>Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1260,           |                                       |
|   | 1993 WL 561125 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1993) . . . . .                   | 54                                    |
|   | <i>Raytheon, In re</i> , 218 F.R.D. 354 (D. Mass. 2003) . . . . .   | 41                                    |
|   | <i>Regions Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 2139008        |                                       |
|   | (N.D. Ala. May 8, 2008), <i>appeal dismissed</i> ,                  |                                       |
|   | No. 08-13866-C (Dec. 30, 2008).. . . . .                            | 28, 40                                |
| * | <i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 235 F.3d 598      |                                       |
|   | (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .  | 41                                    |
|   | <i>SEC v. Lines Overseas Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-302,      |                                       |
|   | 2005 WL 3627141 (D.D.C. 2005).. . . . .                             | 2                                     |
|   | <i>SEC v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D.N.Y.        |                                       |
|   | 1992). . . . .  | 44                                    |
|   | <i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . . | 22-24, 34                             |
|   | <i>Subpoena Served Upon the Comptroller of the</i>                  |                                       |
|   | <i>Currency, In re</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .    | 22                                    |
|   | <i>Subpoenas Duces Tecum, In re</i> , 738 F.2d 1367                 |                                       |
|   | (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .  | 42                                    |
|   | <i>United States v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. (AT&amp;T)</i> , 642 F.2d   |                                       |
|   | 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .                                     | 41, 43                                |
| * | <i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805       |                                       |
|   | (1984) . . . . .  | 10, 20, 21, 25-27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35 |
|   |   | 45, 47-49, 51, 52, 54, 55             |



**Page(s)**

**Cases (continued):**

|   |  |                                     |
|---|--|-------------------------------------|
|   | <i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 677 F.2d 211<br>(2d Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984) . . . . .  | 45, 55                              |
| * | <i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530<br>(5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .  | 24, 25, 27, 34, 35, 39-41           |
| * | <i>United States v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology</i><br>(MIT), 129 F.3d 681 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .   | 18, 22, 41, 50, 51                  |
|   | <i>United States v. Rockwell Int'l.</i> , 897 F.2d 1255<br>(3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .  | 27                                  |
|   | <i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .   | 38                                  |
| * | <i>United States v. Textron Inc. &amp; Subsidiaries</i> ,<br>__ F.3d __, 2009 WL 2476475 (1st Cir. Aug. 13,<br>2009), <i>rev'g</i> 507 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.R.I. 2007) . . . | 15, 16, 27<br>34, 35, 38-40, 42, 53 |
| * | <i>United States v. The Williams Companies, Inc.</i> ,<br>562 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . .   | 42, 47                              |
|   | <i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . .   | 2                                   |

**Statutes:**

15 U.S.C.:

|                   |        |
|-------------------|--------|
| § 78j-1 . . . . . | 45, 52 |
| § 78l . . . . .   | 9      |
| § 78m . . . . .   | 9      |

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 1986):

|                  |    |
|------------------|----|
| § 6226 . . . . . | 1  |
| § 7525 . . . . . | 13 |

**Page(s)**

**Statutes (continued):**

28 U.S.C.:

|                     |   |
|---------------------|---|
| § 1291 . . . . .    | 3 |
| § 1331 . . . . .    | 2 |
| § 1337(a). . . . .  | 2 |
| § 1340 . . . . .    | 2 |
| § 1345 . . . . .    | 2 |
| § 1346(e) . . . . . | 1 |
| § 2107 . . . . .    | 3 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, Tit. II<br>(“Auditor Independence”), 116 Stat. 771-775 . . . . . | 33, 52 |
|---|--------|

**Miscellaneous:**

|  |                         |
|--|-------------------------|
| American Institute of Certified Public Accountants<br>(AICPA), Code of Professional Conduct, Section 301,<br>AICPA Professional Standards (CCH) (1993) . . . . . | 46, 47, 53              |
| AICPA, <i>Practice Guide on Accounting for<br/>     Uncertain Tax Positions Under FIN 48</i> (2006) . . . . .  | 28, 44, 46              |
| Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)<br>Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty<br>in Income Taxes (2006) . . . . .                             | 44, 46                  |
| FASB, Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 5,<br>Accounting for Contingencies . . . . .   | 44, 46                  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) . . . . .   | 3                       |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.:   |                         |
| * Rule 26(b)(3) . . . . .  | 4, 5, 23, 24, 30-36, 39 |
| Rule 45 . . . . .  | 1, 2, 6                 |
| IRS Announcement 2002-63, 2002-2 C.B. 72 . . . . .   | 10                      |

- x -

Page(s)

**Miscellaneous (continued):**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Notice 95-53, 1995-2 C.B. 334 .....  | 8      |
| Notice 2003-55, 2003-2 C.B. 395 .....  | 8      |
| Riesenberg, <i>Trying to Hear the Whistle Blowing: The Widely<br/>Misunderstood 'Illegal Act' Reporting Requirements of<br/>Exchange Act Section 10A</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 1417<br>(Aug. 2001). ..... | 45, 46 |
| Dennis J. Ventry Jr., <i>Protecting Abusive Tax Avoidance</i> ,<br>120 Tax Notes 857 (2008). .....   | 38, 50 |
| 17 C.F.R.:   |        |
| § 210.2-01 .....   | 33     |
| § 210 <i>et seq</i> .....  | 9      |
| 23 Wright & Graham, Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Evidence<br>§ 5427 (1980) . .....  | 51, 54 |
